

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-835

On review of
Second Judicial Circuit Case 03-CA-000291

ROGER R. MAAS, ETC.,

Appellants,

v.

MARK EVAN OLIVE, ET AL.

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

JEREMIAH M. HAWKES

Florida Bar No. 0472270

**On Behalf of the Commission
on Capital Cases**

422 The Capitol

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1300

(850) 488-7631

Counsel for Appellant, Roger R. Maas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. OLIVE’S CLAIM THAT REGISTRY ACT ENCROACHES UPON THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL IS ERRONEOUS	2
A. OLIVE’S FIRST ARGUMENT ASKS THE COURT TO OVERTURN LONG STANDING PRECEDENT	3
B. OLIVE’S SECOND ARGUMENT PRESENTS INADMISSIBLE MATERIAL TO SUPPORT HIS CLAIM	4
C. OUT OF STATE CASES ARE UNPERSUASIVE TO CHANGE THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....	7
II. THE DIRECTOR OF THE COMMISSION ON CAPITAL CASES DOES NOT ASSERT THE ABILITY TO CANCEL CONTRACTS.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Grinols v. State</i> , 74 P. 3d 889 (Alaska 2003)	7
<i>In re Amendment to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure – Rule 3.112 Minimum Standards for Attorneys in Capital Cases</i> , 820 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 2002).....	6
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 732 so. 2d 187 (Miss. 1999).....	6
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600, 94 S.Ct. 2437, 41 L.Ed.2d 341 (1974).....	2, 3
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 2006 WL 2884822 (Fla. 2006)	5
<i>State Ex. Rel Butterworth v. Kenny</i> , 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998)	2, 3
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1190 at 1203 (Fla. 2005)	7

STATUTES

§27.7002 Fla. Stat.....	2
§27.7002(6) Fla. Stat.....	8
§ 27.704 Fla. Stat (2000)	6
§27.711(12) Fla. Stat (2000)	6

PUBLICATIONS

<i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report (ABA Report)</i>	4
<i>Lawmaker Asks High Court for Names of Bad Lawyers</i> , Jackie Hallifax (AP News March 22, 2005)	5
